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PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

1. INTRODUCTION 

This report presents the results of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of an approximately 
square 10-acre parcel of land located adjacent to the south of the southern terminus of Vista Santo 
Domingo in the city and county of San Diego, California (the Site). The Site is currently occupied by 
four automobile dismantling yards, two automobile towing businesses, two automobile parts sales 
businesses, and one automobile storage and sales business. The County of San Diego Assessor's Parcel 
Number (APN) associated with the Site is 645-050-07-00. It is our understanding that the planned use 
of the northern half of the Site is as a multi-family residential community, and the planned use of the 
southern half of the Site is as a retail and industrial complex. Geocon Consultants, Inc. (Geocon) 
prepared this report in accordance with the request of Mr. Todd Ingalls of Ingalls’ Enterprises (the 
Client). The following sections identify the purpose, the scope of work and limitations/exceptions 
associated with the Phase I ESA, and the location of the property. 

1.1 Purpose 

The purpose of the Phase I ESA was to identify potential “recognized environmental conditions” 
(RECs) as defined by the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Designation E 1527-00 
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
Process. Section 1.1.1 of the ASTM Standard E 1527-00 defines the term “recognized environmental 
conditions” as “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on 
a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a 
release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the 
ground, ground water, or surface water of the property.” The term, as further defined by ASTM, “is 
not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm to 
public health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action 
if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.” 

The main components of this report, as specified by the ASTM Standards, include the following: 

• Site Reconnaissance: The objective of the site reconnaissance is to obtain information 
indicating the likelihood of identifying RECs in connection with the Site. The site 
reconnaissance was for the Site only and did not include moving onsite debris, vehicles, or 
other objects to allow for observation of the underlying ground surface. Offsite properties and 
features were viewed from the Site and a drive-by reconnaissance of the surrounding area. 

• Physical Setting: The objective of reviewing physical setting references is to obtain 
information concerning the topographic, geologic, and hydrogeologic characteristics of the Site 
and vicinity. Such information may be indicative of the direction and/or extent that a 
contaminant could migrate in the event of a spill or release. 
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• Site History: The purpose of consulting historical references is to develop a history of the 
previous uses of the Site and surrounding area in order to help identify the likelihood of past 
uses having led to RECs in connection with the Site. Historical sources reviewed included 
aerial photographs, city directory listings, site ownership and/or use information (as made 
available by the Client), and topographic maps. In addition, Geocon conducted interviews with 
persons who were reasonably expected to be knowledgeable about historical and/or current 
conditions at and uses of the Site. 

• Records Review: The purpose of the records review is to obtain and review records that will 
help identify RECs at or potentially affecting the Site. Geocon reviewed publicly available 
federal, state, and local regulatory agency records pertaining to the Site. 

1.2 Scope of Services/Exceptions 

Geocon’s Proposal No. EP-2006-119 outlines the scope of services proposed for the study. Geocon 
performed the services outlined in the referenced document, with the exception of a review of historical 
fire insurance maps (Sanborns). Sanborns were not reviewed because no historical map coverage was 
available for the site vicinity. A copy of the Sanborn “No Maps Available” letter is presented as 
Appendix A. 

1.3 Site Location 

The Site is located adjacent to the south of the southern terminus of Vista Santo Domingo in the city 
and county of San Diego, California. Based on information provided by the Client and our site 
reconnaissance activities, the following business names, business types, and street addresses currently 
are associated with the Site.  

Business Name Business Type Street Address 
Miranda Towing Automobile towing 980 Otay Valley Road 
Tommy Tucker Automobile storage and sales 990 and 994 Otay Valley Road 
Cortez Towing Automobile towing 996 Otay Valley Road 
Atlantic Auto Dismantling Automobile dismantling 1020 Otay Valley Road 
Moreno’s Bumper Control Automobile parts sales 1022 Otay Valley Road 
Metro Auto Dismantling Automobile dismantling 1030, 1034, 1038, and 1040 Otay Valley Road 
All Toyo Lex Automobile parts storage and 

sales(1) 
1050, 1060 and 1062 Otay Valley Road 

Uruapan Auto Dismantling Automobile dismantling 1070 Otay Valley Road 
Economy Auto Dismantling Automobile dismantling 1170 Otay Valley Road 
Notes: 
(1) = this facility was an automobile dismantling and parts storage/sales facility until approximately 3 years ago when the automobile 
dismantling portion of the business was re-located off site; the facility currently is used for automobile parts storage and sales exclusively 

 

In addition to the above street addresses, the street address 1160 Otay Valley Road is associated with 
the water meter equipment at the Site. The approximate location of the Site is shown on the Vicinity 
Map presented as Figure 1. 
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2. SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

Geocon conducted a reconnaissance of the Site and performed observations of adjacent properties on 
March 23, 2006. Geocon was accompanied by Mr. Mel Ingalls and Mr. Todd Ingalls, owners of the 
Site, and Mr. Phillip Lowe, Manager of the Site, during the reconnaissance. Observations noted during 
the site reconnaissance are summarized below, along with any limitations encountered during the 
reconnaissance activities.  

2.1 Physical Limitations 

The large number of parked vehicles and automobile parts stored throughout the Site restricted the 
observable areas of the ground surface and paved areas in these portions of the property. No additional 
physical limitations were encountered at the time of the site reconnaissance. At the time of the site 
reconnaissance, the weather was sunny with a temperature of approximately 85 degrees Fahrenheit. 

2.2 Onsite Reconnaissance 

The Site is currently occupied by four automobile dismantling yards, two automobile towing 
businesses, two automobile parts sales businesses, and one automobile storage and sales business 
(Section 1.3). An unpaved, gravel-covered, east to west trending road, which bisects the Site, provides 
access to the facilities. A second unpaved road situated along the eastern boundary of the site provides 
access to the facilities located at the eastern end of the Site (i.e., Economy Auto Dismantling, Uruapan 
Auto Dismantling, and All Toyo Lex). The facilities at the Site primarily are used for storage of used 
automobiles, dismantled automobile bodies, and used automobile parts. The automobile bodies are 
situated on gravel-covered soil in open areas. At the auto dismantling facilities, engine and 
transmission components are situated in covered areas that are concrete paved. Auto dismantling and 
automobile maintenance activities are conducted in covered concrete-paved areas. Trailers and/or sheds 
that are used as office areas are present at several of the facilities. Hazardous materials and/or wastes 
were not observed in the interior portions of the office areas. The auto dismantling, auto storage/sales, 
and towing facilities all contained storage sheds or covered concrete-paved areas used for storage of 
hazardous wastes. Most hazardous waste storage areas utilized secondary containment (see below for 
those areas where secondary containment was not observed).         

The following table summarizes the observations made during the site reconnaissance regarding issues 
of potential environmental concern. Detailed information regarding pertinent issues identified during 
the site reconnaissance is provided, as appropriate, in the paragraphs following the table. 
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Issue of Potential Environmental Concern Observed  Not Observed  
Hazardous Substances/Petroleum Products   
Hazardous Wastes   
Non-hazardous Wastes   
Aboveground/Underground Storage Tanks   
Unidentified Substance Containers   
Equipment Potentially Containing Polychlorinated Biphenyls   
Wastewater Systems (drains/clarifiers/sumps)   
Evidence of Releases (stains, odors, stressed vegetation)   
Pools of Liquid, Pits, Ponds, Lagoons   
Wells   
Other Site Issues   

 

2.2.1 Hazardous Substances/Petroleum Products 

Information regarding the hazardous substances/petroleum products observed at the Site is presented in 
the table below.  

Hazardous Substances/Petroleum Products  
Type of Material Quantity/ 

Container Type 
Use Storage 

Location 
Stains/Leaks 

Observed 
REC 
(Y/N) 

Gasoline One 5-gallon 
plastic container 
and one 5-gallon 
metal container 

Vehicle 
maintenance 

Concrete floor in 
transmission 
shop at Metro 
Auto 
Dismantling 

No N 

Oxygen One metal canister Welding of 
automobile 
parts 

On trolley in 
automobile 
maintenance 
area at Tommy 
Tucker 

No N 

Acetylene gas Two metal 
canisters 

Welding of 
automobile 
parts 

On trolley in 
automobile 
maintenance 
area at Tommy 
Tucker 

No N 

Automobile batteries 
(new) 

Approximately 8 Automobile 
maintenance 

Wooden floor in 
office trailer at 
Miranda Towing 

No N 

Propane gas Metal canisters(1) Forklift 
operation 

Forklifts No N 

Notes:  
(1) Propane-powered forklifts were observed at several of the businesses at the Site during the site reconnaissance; according to Mr. Lowe, 
the propane tanks are transported off site to be re-filled. 
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2.2.2 Hazardous Wastes 

Information regarding the hazardous wastes observed at the Site is presented in the table below. The 
information is organized by business.  

 Hazardous Wastes  

Type of 
Waste 

Container 
Description/No. 
of Containers(1)  

Generation 
Process 

Storage Area 
Location/ 

Description 

Disposal 
Method 

Disposal 
Frequency 

REC 
(Y/N) 

Economy Auto Dismantling 
Waste oil Metal 55-gallon 

drums (9) 
Automobile 
dismantling 

Concrete 
secondary 
containment in 
auto dismantling 
area 

Asbury 
Environmental  

As needed N 

Waste oil Plastic tub with lid 
(Approximately 
100 gallon 
capacity) 

Automobile 
dismantling 

Concrete 
secondary 
containment in 
auto dismantling 
area 

Asbury 
Environmental  

As needed N 

Anti-freeze Metal 55-gallon 
drums (2)  

Automobile 
dismantling 

Concrete floor in 
auto dismantling 
area 

Asbury 
Environmental  

As needed N 

All Toyo Lex (automobile parts)  
Waste oil Metal 55-gallon 

drums (4) 
Automobile 
dismantling 

Shed with 
concrete 
secondary 
containment 
around floor and 
perimeter 

Asbury 
Environmental  

As needed N 

Anti-freeze Metal 55-gallon 
drum (1) 

Automobile 
dismantling 

Shed with 
concrete 
secondary 
containment 
around floor and 
perimeter 

Asbury 
Environmental  

As needed N 

Used oil 
filters 

Metal 55-gallon 
drum (1) 

Automobile 
dismantling 

Shed with 
concrete 
secondary 
containment 
around floor and 
perimeter 

Asbury 
Environmental  

As needed N 

Battery acid Used automobile 
batteries (5) 

Automobile 
dismantling 

Concrete floor in 
 battery storage 
shed 

Asbury 
Environmental  

As needed N 

Uruapan Auto Dismantling 
Waste oil Metal 55-gallon 

drums (8) 
Automobile 
dismantling 

Shed within 
concrete 
secondary 
containment  

Asbury 
Environmental  

As needed N 

Waste Oil  5-gallon plastic 
containers (6) 

Automobile 
dismantling 

Shed on concrete 
floor adjacent to 
secondary 
containment 

Asbury 
Environmental  

As needed ?(2) 

Waste Oil Metal 55-gallon 
drum 

Automobile 
dismantling 

On ground 
surface in center 
of Lot 

Asbury 
Environmental  

As needed N 
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 Hazardous Wastes  

Type of 
Waste 

Container 
Description/No. 
of Containers(1)  

Generation 
Process 

Storage Area 
Location/ 

Description 

Disposal 
Method 

Disposal 
Frequency 

REC 
(Y/N) 

Anti-freeze Metal 55-gallon 
drum (2) 

Automobile 
dismantling 

Shed on concrete 
floor adjacent to 
secondary 
containment 

Asbury 
Environmental  

As needed ?(2)  

Motor oil 1-gallon plastic 
containers (3) 

Automobile 
Dismantling 

Shed on concrete 
floor adjacent to 
secondary 
containment 

Asbury 
Environmental  

As needed ?(2) 

Metro Auto Dismantling 
Waste oil Metal 55-gallon 

drums (2) 
Automobile 
dismantling 

Storage shed Asbury 
Environmental  

As needed N 

Anti-freeze Metal 55-gallon 
drum (1)  

Automobile 
dismantling 

Storage shed Asbury 
Environmental  

As needed N 

Battery acid Used automobile 
batteries (5) 

Automobile 
dismantling 

Battery storage 
shed 

Asbury 
Environmental  

As needed N 

Atlantic Auto Dismantling 
Battery acid Used automobile 

batteries (13) 
Automobile 
dismantling 

Battery storage 
area on wooden 
pallet in auto 
dismantling area 
  

Asbury 
Environmental  

As needed N 

Waste oil Metal 55-gallon 
drums (2) 

Automobile 
dismantling 

Concrete 
secondary 
containment in 
auto dismantling 
area   

Asbury 
Environmental  

As needed N 

Waste oil 5-gallon plastic 
containers (2) 

Automobile 
dismantling 

Concrete 
secondary 
containment in 
auto dismantling 
area   

Asbury 
Environmental  

As needed N 

Cortez Towing 
Waste oil Metal 55-gallon 

drum (1) 
Automobile 
maintenance 

In metal tub in 
covered auto 
maintenance 
area  

Asbury 
Environmental  

As needed N 

Miranda Towing 
Gasoline Plastic 5-gallon 

container 
Automobile 
maintenance 

On concrete 
floor in 
automobile 
maintenance 
area 

Asbury 
Environmental  

As needed N 

Tommy Tucker (automobile storage/sales) 
Battery acid Used automobile 

batteries (4) 
Automobile 
maintenance 

On concrete 
floor in covered 
automobile 
maintenance 
area 

Asbury 
Environmental  

As needed N 

Ingalls (personal storage area) 
Waste oil 5-gallon plastic 

containers 
Automobile 
maintenance 

Storage shed in 
central portion of 
Site 

Asbury 
Environmental  

As needed N 

Notes: 
(1) - the number of containers observed in each tenant space is approximate 
(2) - heavy oily stains were observed in several areas in the storage shed; see Unauthorized Release paragraph below for more detailed 
information 
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2.2.3 Non-Hazardous Wastes 

Municipal trash dumpsters were observed in several tenant spaces at the time of the site reconnaissance. 
The dumpsters were observed to contain non-hazardous municipal waste and vegetation from landscaping 
maintenance activities. Evidence of illegal disposal of hazardous substances and/or wastes was not 
observed in the dumpsters.  

2.2.4 Unidentified Substance Containers 

An empty, unlabeled 55-gallon drum was observed on the ground surface adjacent to an automobile parts 
storage area at Uruapan Auto Dismantling. Evidence of stains or leaks was not observed on the ground 
surface in the vicinity of the drum.  

2.2.5 Equipment Potentially Containing Polychlorinated Biphenyls 

Four pad-mounted electrical transformers, owned and maintained by San Diego Gas & Electric 
Company (SDG&E), were observed at the Site during the Site reconnaissance (Figure 3). The 
transformers appeared to be in good condition, with no visual evidence of spills or leaks. See Section 
5.3 for information regarding the polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) content of the transformers.  

One hydraulic automobile lift was observed in the southwest portion of the Site at Tommy Tucker 
automobile storage and sales facility. The hydraulic reservoir associated with the lift was observed on 
the side of the lift. Evidence of stains or releases was not observed in the vicinity of this hydraulic 
equipment at the time of the site reconnaissance.  

2.2.6 Evidence of Releases 

Significant staining was noted on the concrete floor in the auto dismantling area at Uruapan Auto 
Dismantling. The staining appeared to be from draining, over an extended period of time, of 
automobile fluids associated with used automobile engines stored in this area. Because of the large 
number of automobile parts stored in the area, it was not possible to assess the extent of the staining or 
the condition of the concrete pavement in this area.  

A heavy oily stain was observed within the secondary containment area and in several areas on the 
concrete floor adjacent to the secondary containment area in the hazardous waste storage shed at 
Uruapan Auto Dismantling. The staining appeared to be from overspilling from the hazardous waste 
drums and plastic containers observed in this area. The concrete floor in the shed (outside the 
secondary containment) appeared to be intact, with no evidence of significant cracks observed. 
Because of the large volume of drums and other items stored within the secondary containment, it was 
not possible to observe the condition of the floor within the secondary containment.  
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A large oily stain was observed on the concrete pavement underneath an automobile engine in the 
engine storage area at Atlantic Auto Dismantling. Because of the large number of engines stored in this 
area, it was not possible to assess the size of the stain. The stain extended into a crack observed where 
two sections of concrete met in this area.  

Several small areas of staining which appeared to be de minimis (i.e., amounts not presenting a material 
risk of harm to public health or the environment) were observed in the uncovered automobile storage 
yards and in the automobile parts storage areas throughout the Site.  

A small oily stain (approximately 1-foot-square) was observed on the concrete floor underneath an 
automobile jack in the covered automobile maintenance area at Tommy Tucker. The concrete in this 
area was observed to be intact, with no evidence of significant cracks observed.  

2.2.7 Other Site Issues 

A large pile of construction debris, including pieces of concrete, pipe, and metal support beams, was 
observed in the northeast corner of the Site at the time of the site reconnaissance. A second area where 
construction material had been disposed was observed on the hillside east of the unpaved road at the 
northeast end of the Site. Evidence of hazardous materials or wastes was not observed in the vicinity of 
these debris piles.  

A Site Plan illustrating the noted site features is included as Figure 2. Photographs taken during the site 
reconnaissance are presented as Appendix B. 

2.3 Offsite Observations 

Observed and reported current uses of adjacent properties and surrounding areas are described below. 

Direction Adjacent Properties Surrounding Area 
North  Undeveloped north-facing slope covered with 

native vegetation, followed by a residential 
development. Vista Santa Domingo is located 
adjacent to the north of the northwest corner 
of the Site.  

Residential development. 

South Graded land in the process of being developed 
as an industrial complex(1). 

Corporate Center Drive followed by a new 
industrial complex consisting of several 
buildings.  

East  Undeveloped land adjacent to the north of the 
northeast corner of the Site, followed to the 
south by auto dismantling facilities. 

Undeveloped land covered with native 
vegetation, followed by Otay Valley Road.  

West Undeveloped land covered with native 
vegetation.  

Undeveloped land covered with native 
vegetation. 

Notes: 
(1) – this information was provided by the interviewees  
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3. PHYSICAL SETTING 

The following sections include discussions of topographic, geologic, and hydrogeologic conditions in 
the vicinity of the Site, based upon our document review and our visual reconnaissance of the Site and 
adjacent areas. 

3.1 Topographic Features 

Information concerning the topography and previous development of the Site and properties located in 
the site vicinity was obtained from a review of a U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) topographic map of 
the Imperial Beach, California and Otay Mesa, California quadrangles. According to the map, the Site 
is situated at elevations ranging from approximately 425 to 525 feet above Mean Sea Level (MSL). 
Site topography appears to slope with decreasing relief to the north and east toward nearby canyons. 
No structures are shown on the Site or on adjacent properties. No roadways are shown on or adjacent to 
the Site. Topographic features as shown on the map are generally not representative of the features 
observed on the Site during Geocon’s reconnaissance, as the current on-site developments were not 
depicted. In addition, other residential and commercial improvements have been constructed on nearby 
properties since the date of issuance of the maps. A reproduction of portions of the USGS maps is 
presented as Figure 4. 

3.2 Geologic Conditions 

The Site is located in the Peninsular Ranges geomorphic province of Southern California (Norris and 
Webb, 1990). This geomorphic province encompasses an area that extends 125 miles from the 
Transverse Ranges and the Los Angeles Basin south to the Mexican Border and beyond another 775 
miles to the tip of Baja California. In general, the province consists of rugged mountains underlain by 
Mesozoic igneous and metamorphic rocks to the east, and a dissected coastal plain underlain by 
Cenozoic sediments to the west. The province varies in width from approximately 30 to 100 miles, and 
is traversed by a group of faults and fault zones trending roughly northwest. 

A March 1, 2006 report regarding the Site prepared by Geocon Incorporated and titled Soil and 
Geologic Reconnaissance, Ingalls Property, Otay Mesa, San Diego, California was reviewed for this 
assessment. The following summarizes pertinent information contained in this report.  

The site geologic reconnaissance and review of the referenced documents revealed the presence of one 
surficial soil type and two geologic formations on the Site. The surficial deposits consist of topsoil. The 
formational units consist of Quaternary-age Terrace Deposits and Tertiary-age Undifferentiated San 
Diego and Otay Formations. The surficial deposit and the formational units encountered are described 
below in order of increasing age. 
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Topsoil (Unmapped) 

Topsoil blankets the Site and typically consists of soft, unconsolidated clays. In general, the topsoils 
are 3 feet thick in the central and south ends. The thickness of the topsoils should decrease toward the 
north and east ends to an estimated thickness on the order of 2 feet. 

Terrace Deposits (Qt) 

Quaternary-age Terrace Deposits underlie the surficial deposits across the Site. This unit typically 
consists of two fairly distinct layers. An upper clay layer overlies a lower, coarse grained, granular 
layer. The upper layer consists of very stiff to hard, moist, olive to grayish-brown to olive-greenish-
gray clay. The clay layer in the central and south ends of the Site has a thickness of 4 to 6 feet. The 
clay layer will likely decrease in thickness to less than 1 foot at the north end. 

The lower layer consists of partially cemented to cohesionless, dense to very dense, silty and clayey 
sand with varying amounts of gravel. Portions of the lower unit are expected to have up to 30 percent 
rounded gravel and cobble to 1 foot in diameter. The gravel and cobble content usually increases with 
depth. 

San Diego/Otay Formation (Tsd/To) 

Formational soils of the San Diego/Otay Formation (undifferentiated) exist at the Site below an 
approximate elevation of 500 feet MSL. These soils are characterized as dense, light gray to yellowish 
brown, silty, clayey sands. The soils of this geologic unit are exposed on the natural slope facing north 
outside the property. 

3.3 Regional Groundwater Quality and Occurrence 

Based on information provided in the March 2006 Geocon Incorporated report, no seeps, springs, or 
groundwater conditions were observed during the site reconnaissance performed for that report. The 
report states that it is unlikely that groundwater will be encountered during project development. 
Groundwater is expected to be at approximately 400 feet below the ground surface. Groundwater is not 
anticipated to adversely impact the proposed development of the property.  

Based on our review of the area topography, groundwater beneath the Site is anticipated to flow in an 
easterly direction toward an unnamed intermittent stream.  
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4. SITE HISTORY 

Geocon conducted a historical records search regarding the Site and surrounding areas. This included a 
review of one or more of the following sources that were found to be both reasonably ascertainable and 
useful for the purposes of this Phase I ESA: historical aerial photographs, historical fire insurance 
maps, historical city directories, building permits and plans, topographic maps, land title records, 
property tax records, zoning/land use records, interviews with property representatives, and reviews of 
prior environmental assessment reports/documents regarding the Site.  

Based on our review of historical sources, the Site appeared to be primarily undeveloped land covered 
with native vegetation from at least as early as 1953 until sometime prior to 1964 when the eastern 
portion of the Site was in agricultural use (i.e., grains or row crops). Sometime between 1964 and 1974, 
the eastern portion of the Site reverted to undeveloped land. The Site remained unchanged until the 
early 1980s when auto dismantling businesses began occupying the Site. The Site has been used for 
that purpose since that time. Note: a small shed-like structure was observed in the central portion of the 
Site in the 1953 aerial photograph, but was not observed in subsequent photographs.  

The following sections summarize information obtained from the historical sources utilized for this 
assessment, including publicly-available sources, interviews with site personnel, and reviews of 
environmental documents provided to Geocon by the Client, if available.  

4.1 Publicly-Available Information 

Publicly-available historical aerial photographs, city directories, and topographic maps were reviewed 
for the Site and surrounding properties for selected years dating from 1953 to 2006. The following 
table presents a summary of information obtained from the sources used for this assessment. Copies of 
the aerial photographs and topographic maps, and a copy of the city directory report are provided in 
Appendix C. 

Interpreted Use Year 
Site Adjacent and Nearby Properties 

Source 

1953 No structures are shown on the Site.  No structures or roadways are shown in the Site 
vicinity. Otay Mesa Road is shown 
approximately 0.5 mile south of the Site. Note: 
the area east of the Site is not shown.  

T 

1953 The Site primarily is undeveloped land covered 
with native vegetation. An unpaved trail runs in a 
northwest to southeast direction through the Site. 
An unpaved road is visible along the southern 
perimeter of the Site. What appears to be a small 
shed-like structure is located in the south-central 
portion of the Site.  

Undeveloped land is adjacent to the north, east 
and west of the Site. Agricultural land (i.e., 
grains or row crops) is situated adjacent to the 
south of the Site. A north to south trending 
paved road is located approximately 540 feet 
east of the Site, in the approximate location of 
Otay Valley Road. Buildings or other structures 
are not visible in the vicinity of the Site. 

A 
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Interpreted Use Year 
Site Adjacent and Nearby Properties 

Source 

1964 The eastern portion of the Site is in agricultural 
use (i.e., grains or row crops). The western portion 
of the Site is undeveloped land covered with 
native vegetation. The shed-like structure visible 
in the south-central portion of the Site in the 1953 
photograph is no longer present. An unpaved trail 
is visible along the eastern perimeter of the 
southern half of the Site. 

Similar to the 1953 photograph. A 

1967 No structures are shown on the Site.  No structures or roadways are shown in the Site 
vicinity. Otay Mesa Road is shown 
approximately 0.5 mile south of the Site. Note: 
the area east of the Site is not shown.  

T 

1974 The Site is undeveloped land covered with native 
vegetation. An unpaved trail runs in a northwest 
to southeast direction through the Site. A second 
unpaved trail is visible along the western 
perimeter of the Site. Otherwise, unchanged from 
the 1964 photograph.  

The areas adjacent to the north, east and west of 
the Site are similar to the 1964 photograph. The 
area adjacent to the south of the Site is 
undeveloped land covered with native 
vegetation.  

A 

1975 No structures are shown on the Site.  No structures or roadways are shown in the Site 
vicinity. Otay Mesa Road is shown 
approximately 0.5 mile south of the Site. Note: 
the area east of the Site is not shown.  

T 

1980 Site addresses not listed. See Appendix C (no businesses of potential 
environmental concern noted). 

C 

1980 The Site is similar to the 1974 photograph. 
Unpaved trails are visible along the eastern, 
western, and southern perimeters of the Site. What 
appear to be three or four abandoned vehicles are 
visible in the northeast corner of the Site.  

The areas to the north, south and west of the 
Site are similar to the 1974 photograph. What 
appear to be several auto dismantling yards are 
visible to the southeast of the Site, and adjacent 
to the east of the southern half of the Site. The 
area adjacent to the east of the northern half of 
the Site is undeveloped land covered with 
native vegetation.  

A 

1985 Site addresses not listed. See Appendix C (no businesses of potential 
environmental concern noted). 

C 

1990 Site addresses not listed. See Appendix C (no businesses of potential 
environmental concern noted). 

C 

1990-91 The Site is developed with what appear to be 
several auto dismantling yards. An unpaved east 
to west trending road bisects the Site.  

Several unpaved trails surround the Site to the 
north, south and west. The auto dismantling 
yards to the southeast of the Site have been 
expanded.  

A 

1995-96 980 Otay Valley Road: Miranda Auto Wrckng 
990 Otay Valley Road: Leon Auto Wrecking 
1022 Otay Valley Road: Westrn Auto Dsmntlr 
1030 Otay Valley Road: Metro Auto Recycling 
1050 Otay Valley Road: Brothers Truck & Auto  
1060 Otay Valley Road: A Allrite Ato & Trck 
1070 Otay Valley Road: Chula Vst Auto Wrck 

See Appendix C (no businesses of potential 
environmental concern noted). 

C 

1996 No structures are shown on the Site. An east to 
west trending road is shown approximately in the 
center of the Site.  

A road is shown adjacent to the east of the Site. 
An unpaved road is shown adjacent to the 
northwest, west, and southwest of the Site. 
Otherwise unchanged from the 1975 
topographic map.  

T 
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Interpreted Use Year 
Site Adjacent and Nearby Properties 

Source 

2001 980 Otay Valley Road: Ignacio Miranda 
1020 Otay Valley Road: Atlantic Auto Wrecking 
1022 Otay Valley Road: Westrn Auto Dsmntlr 
1030 Otay Valley Road: Metro Auto Recycling 
1050 Otay Valley Road: Brothrer (sic) Truck & 
Auto Wrecking 
1060 Otay Valley Road: All Toyota Lexus Auto 
Recycling 
1070 Otay Valley Road: Uruapan Auto Wrecking 
1170 Otay Valley Road: Economy Auto 
Wrecking 

See Appendix C (no businesses of potential 
environmental concern noted) 

C 

2002 The Site appears generally as at present.  The areas surrounding the Site appear generally 
as at present.  

A 

2006 980 Otay Valley Road: Miranda Towing 
996 Otay Valley Road: Cortes Towing 
1020 Otay Valley Road: Atlantic Auto Wrecking 
1022 Otay Valley Road: Moreno’s Bumper 
Control 2 
1030 Otay Valley Road: Metro Auto Recycling 
1170 Otay Valley Road: Economy Auto 
Wrecking  

See Appendix C (no businesses of potential 
environmental concern noted). 

C 

Abbreviations/Sources: 
A = aerial photographs 
C = city directories 
T = topographic map 
 

4.2 Interviews 

During the site reconnaissance, Mel and Todd Ingalls and Phillip Lowe were interviewed regarding the 
history of the Site and environmental issues associated with the Site. According to Mel Ingalls, he has 
owned the property since the late 1970s. Since that time, the property has been occupied by several 
auto dismantling businesses, as well as towing businesses and automobile parts sales businesses. Mr. 
Ingalls indicated that he believed the property was undeveloped land prior to his purchase of the land. 
According to the interviewees, underground or aboveground storage tanks have not been present at the 
Site and environmental issues have not been associated with the Site. The interviewees indicated that 
the tenants are required to follow stormwater Best Management Practices (BMPs) in managing their 
hazardous materials and wastes (during the site reconnaissance, copies of the BMPs were observed in 
each of the tenant spaces at which hazardous materials/wastes were stored). Mr. Lowe stated that 
stormwater sampling is performed at the Site once per year unless prevented by weather (i.e., 
inadequate rainfall). Mr. Lowe indicated that he is responsible for ensuring that the BMPS are followed 
and that all hazardous materials and wastes are stored and managed properly. The interviewees 
indicated that hazardous wastes are transported off site for disposal on an as-needed basis by Asbury 
Environmental Services. The interviewees were not aware of any significant spills or releases having 
occurred at the Site.    
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4.3 Prior Environmental Reports/Documents 

Prior environmental reports were not provided by the client for this assessment. Geocon was provided 
with copies of several environmental documents obtained by Mr. Lowe from the San Diego County 
Department of Environmental Health. A summary of those documents is provided in Section 5.4 
below.   

4.4 Other Site Documents 

The Client provided Geocon with a copy of a title report regarding the Site titled Preliminary Report, 
prepared by Chicago Title Company and dated December 19, 2005. This report identifies the owner of 
the property, at the time the title report was issued, as “Melvyn V. Ingalls”. The APN associated with 
the Site is listed as 645-050-07. Issues of potential environmental concern were not noted in the title 
report. A copy of this report, which includes a legal description of the property, is provided in 
Appendix D.    

5. REGULATORY AGENCY RECORDS 

Regulatory agency records pertaining to the Site and relevant nearby properties were searched for this 
assessment. The sources for this information included a regulatory database search firm (Section 5.1) 
and local government agencies (Sections 5.2 to 5.7). The information requested from local government 
agencies was based on the site reconnaissance activities, historical research, and environmental 
database review. A summary of information obtained from the sources contacted is presented below. 
Based on information obtained through written requests to local government agencies, it was judged 
that interviews of regulatory officials would not provide any additional or meaningful information to 
this Phase I ESA.  

5.1 Database Review 

Track-Info Services, LLC (Track-Info), a regulatory database search firm, performed a search of 
federal, state, and local databases for the Site and surrounding areas. A reproduction of the report titled 
Environmental FirstSearch™ Report, Ingalls Property, San Diego, CA 92154, dated July 12, 2006, is 
presented as Appendix E. The following table lists databases that were searched and the number of 
listings identified. 

Database Name Search Radius 
(Mile) 

Number of 
Listings 

FEDERAL DATABASES 
NPL (National Priority List) 1 0 
CERCLIS (Sites currently or formerly under review by USEPA) ½ 0 
CERCLIS NFRAP (No further remedial action planned) ⅛ 0 
RCRA TSD (RCRA permitted treatment, storage, disposal facilities) ½ 0 
RCRA COR (RCRA Corrective Action Sites List)  1 0 
RCRA GEN (RCRA Hazardous Waste Generators) ¼ 0 
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Database Name Search Radius 
(Mile) 

Number of 
Listings 

RCRA NLR (RCRA No Longer Regulated List) ⅛ 0 
ERNS (Emergency Response Notification System of Spills) ⅛ 0 
STATE DATABASES 
STATE SITES (Cal-Sites and Cortese Databases) 1 0 
SPILLS-1990 (California Regional Water Quality Control Board) ⅛ 0 
SWL (Permitted as solid waste landfills, incinerators, or transfer stations) ½ 0 
REG UST/AST (Registered underground or aboveground storage tanks) ¼ 0 
LUST (Leaking Underground Storage Tanks) ½ 0 
LOCAL DATABASES 
PERMITS (San Diego County Department of Environmental Health) ¼ 0 

 

Information provided in the database report is summarized below. To assist in assessing whether 
releases from nearby properties are likely to have impacted the environmental integrity of the Site, 
Geocon conducted research to ascertain the direction of groundwater flow in the vicinity of the Site. 
Based on area topography, the direction of groundwater flow in the vicinity of the Site is assumed to be 
to the east toward an unnamed intermittent stream.  

5.1.1 Site 

Based on the database search summarized in Section 5.1, the following discussion provides additional 
information regarding facilities reportedly currently or previously located at the Site. 

The Site is listed on the Permits database. This database identifies businesses that use hazardous 
materials or generate hazardous waste at quantities that require regulation by the DEH. These 
businesses report quantities of hazardous materials used, and hazardous wastes generated and stored for 
tracking purposes, and are subject to inspection by DEH officials. These properties are not necessarily 
indicative of facilities where a release of hazardous substances has occurred. 

The Site was listed under the following names and street addresses: Miranda Auto Wrecking (980 Otay 
Valley Road), Atlantic Auto Wrecking (1020 Otay Valley Road), All Toyo Lex Auto Recycling (1060 
Otay Valley Road), Western Auto Dismantling (1022 Otay Valley Road), Brothers Truck & Auto 
Wrecking (1050 Otay Valley Road), Uruapan Auto Wrecking (1070 Otay Valley Road), El Leon Auto 
Wrecking (990 Otay Valley Road), Economy Auto Wrecking (1170 Otay Valley Road), Johnny’s Auto 
Wrecking (996 Otay Valley Road), and Metro Auto Wrecking (1030 Otay Valley Road). The wastes 
generated at these facilities were listed as waste oil and mixed oil, used oil filters, used batteries, and 
waste anti-freeze. Several violations were reported for these facilities, however, with two exceptions, 
the violations were administrative in nature (e.g., inadequate training records, improper labeling of 
waste) and were not associated with unauthorized releases of hazardous substances. The two violations 
relating to unauthorized releases were reported for Brothers Truck & Auto Wrecking in 1998 and for 
Metro Auto Wrecking in 1999. Additional information regarding the nature of these violations was not 
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provided in the database report. Please see Section 5.4 below for more detailed information regarding 
the tenants at the Site, based on our review of DEH records.  

5.1.2 Adjacent and Other Nearby Properties 

Several properties reported to be located within a one-mile radius of the Site were listed in the database 
report on various databases. With one exception (see below), the properties appearing on the database 
were listed exclusively on the Permits database. None of these facilities appears on any database that 
reports unauthorized releases of hazardous substances. Based on this information, there is a low 
likelihood that these facilities present an environmental concern to the Site at the current time.  

One of the facilities, identified as Ceballos Transport at 5662 Otay Valley Road, appears on the UST 
database. This database provides information regarding underground and aboveground storage tanks 
registered with the California State Water Resources Control Board. Also listed are facilities that fall 
under the jurisdiction of the DEH’s UST program. The UST and AST lists consist of properties that 
have registered tanks, and are not necessarily indicative of properties where a release of hazardous 
substances has occurred. Ceballos Transport is reported to be located 0.25 mile northeast of, and 
crossgradient to, the Site. This facility reportedly had a 2,000-gallon unleaded gasoline tank on site 
which has been removed. Based on this information, the distance of the facility from the Site, the 
assumed direction of groundwater flow, and the fact that the facility does not appear on any database 
that reports unauthorized releases of hazardous substances, there is a low likelihood that this facility 
presents an environmental concern to the Site at the current time.  

Non Geocoded (Unmapped) Sites 

This portion of the regulatory database report identifies properties that have incomplete address 
information and could not be specifically plotted. Two non-geocoded properties were identified in the 
searched databases. Based on the distances of the facilities from the Site, the facility name and address 
information provided, and the nature of the cases, there is a low likelihood that these facilities present 
an environmental concern to the Site at the current time. 

5.2 Water and Sewer Agencies 

Geocon contacted a representative of the City of San Diego Water Department to obtain information 
pertaining to the reported source of water and method of sewage disposal for the site vicinity, and any 
reported local drinking water contamination problems. Geocon was informed that water for the site 
vicinity is supplied from the Miramar Treatment Plant. The plant representative was not aware of 
reported drinking water contamination problems or of municipal drinking water wells on site or in the 
vicinity of the Site. Municipal sewage in the area is treated at the Point Loma Sewage Treatment Plant, 
which is owned and operated by the City of San Diego Metropolitan Wastewater Department. 
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5.3 Electric Utility Agency 

During the site reconnaissance, four pad-mounted electrical transformers were observed at the Site. 
Three of the transformers are located in the central portion of the Site, adjacent to the unpaved 
roadway, and the fourth transformer is located in the southeast corner of the Site (Figure 3). 
Documented discussions with SDG&E representatives regarding transformers indicate that SDG&E 
has never specified PCB-containing transformers for its electrical distribution system. However, 
SDG&E has determined that some older (pre-1980s) mineral transformers were inadvertently 
contaminated with PCBs by the manufacturer. Based on a statistical sampling and testing program 
reportedly performed by SDG&E, it is unlikely that transformers found within its service area contain 
PCBs. 

5.4 San Diego County Department of Environmental Health 

Geocon submitted requests to review DEH files pertaining to the Site addresses. According to the 
DEH, records are not on file for 994, 1034, 1038, 1040, 1062 and 1160 Otay Valley Road. Information 
obtained from the DEH for the remaining street addresses is provided below. This information includes 
copies of DEH records obtained from the DEH by the client. Copies of pertinent DEH records are 
presented in Appendix F.  

980 Otay Valley Road 

DEH Compliance Inspection Reports (CIRs), dating from 1996 to 2004, were on file for this street 
address. The tenant was listed as Miranda Auto Wrecking in all of the CIRs. The CIR dated September 
5, 1996 indicated that contaminated soil was observed on site. Additional information regarding the 
location or volume of contaminated soil observed, or the disposition of the contaminated soil, was not 
provided. No other violations regarding unauthorized releases of hazardous substances and/or wastes 
were reported. The CIR dated March 22, 2002 indicated that the business had been converted from an 
auto dismantling business to a towing facility. Based on the above information and the fact that this 
facility does not appear on any database that reports unauthorized releases, there is a low likelihood 
that this tenant presents an environmental concern to the Site at the current time.  

990 Otay Valley Road 

A Unified Program Facility Report, dated April 13, 2005, was on file for this facility. The tenant was 
listed as El Leon Auto Wrecking. The report states that the tenant generates waste oil & mixed oil, and 
used oil filters. No violations were indicated in the report. Based on the above information, there is a 
low likelihood that this tenant presents an environmental concern to the Site at the current time.  
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996 Otay Valley Road 

CIRs, dating from 1997 to 2003, were on file for this street address. Aria Auto Dismantling was listed 
as the tenant in the 1997 and 1999 CIRs. Johnny’s Auto Wrecking was listed as the tenant in the 2001 
and 2003 CIRs. The 1999 CIR indicated that wet sanding waste was observed on the ground surface 
and should be properly managed and disposed. The 2001 CIR indicated that soil saturated with oil was 
observed on the ground surface and should be properly removed and disposed as hazardous waste. No 
other violations regarding unauthorized releases of hazardous substances and/or wastes were reported. 
Based on the above information, and the fact that this facility does not appear on any database that 
reports unauthorized releases, there is a low likelihood that this tenant presents an environmental 
concern to the Site at the current time.  

1020 Otay Valley Road 

CIRs, dating from 1996 to 2005, were on file for this street address. Pacific Auto Wrecking was listed 
at the tenant in the 1996, 1997 and 1998 CIRs. Atlantic Auto Wrecking was listed as the tenant in the 
1998 to 2004 CIRs. No violations regarding unauthorized releases of hazardous substances and/or 
wastes were reported for this street address. Based on the above information, there is a low likelihood 
that this tenant presents an environmental concern to the Site at the current time.  

1022 Otay Valley Road 

CIRs, dated 1995, 1997, and 1998, were on file for this street address. Western Auto Dismantling was 
listed as the tenant in all of the CIRs. The 1998 CIR indicated that used oil was observed spilled on the 
floor in the covered engine storage area, and should be properly cleaned up. No other violations 
regarding unauthorized releases of hazardous substances and/or wastes were reported. Based on the 
above information, and the fact that this facility does not appear on any database that reports 
unauthorized releases, there is a low likelihood that this tenant presents an environmental concern to 
the Site at the current time.  

1030 Otay Valley Road 

CIRs, dating from 1996 to 2005, were on file for this street address. Metro Auto Wrecking was listed 
as the tenant in all of the CIRs. The 1999 CIR indicated that used oil was observed spilled to the 
ground in the covered engine storage area, and was observed on the ground near the trash bin. The 
report stated that the used oil should be properly cleaned up. The 2001 CIR stated that approximately 
four areas on the ground surface near the work area, approximately 1 square foot each, were observed 
to be contaminated with used oil. The report recommended that the contaminated soil should be 
removed and disposed through a registered waste hauler. No other violations regarding unauthorized 
releases of hazardous substances and/or wastes were reported. Based on the above information, and the 
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fact that this facility does not appear on any database that reports unauthorized releases, there is a low 
likelihood that this tenant presents an environmental concern to the Site at the current time.  

1050 Otay Valley Road 

CIRs, dating from 1995 to 1998, were on file for this street address. Brothers Truck and Auto 
Wrecking was listed as the tenant in all of the CIRs. The 1998 CIR indicates that a large oil/water 
puddle was observed on the concrete near the hazardous waste storage area and should be properly 
cleaned up. In a follow-up inspection report, dated August 24, 1998, it was reported that the spilled oil 
had been cleaned up. No other violations regarding unauthorized releases of hazardous substances 
and/or wastes were reported. Based on the above information, and the fact that this facility does not 
appear on any database that reports unauthorized releases, there is a low likelihood that this tenant 
presents an environmental concern to the Site at the current time.  

1060 Otay Valley Road 

CIRs, dating from 1995 to 2004, were on file for this street address. A Allright Truck & Auto 
Wrecking was listed as the tenant in the 1995 to 1998 CIRs. All Toyota-Lexus Auto Recycling (a.k.a. 
All Toyo Lex Auto Recycling) was listed in the 1998 to 2004 CIRs (the 1998 CIR was associated with 
a change of ownership inspection). The 2004 CIR was a business closure inspection report. No 
violations regarding unauthorized releases were reported. Based on the above information, there is a 
low likelihood that this tenant presents an environmental concern to the Site at the current time.  

1070 Otay Valley Road 

CIRs, dating from 1997 to 2004, were on file for this street address. Uruapan Auto Wrecking was listed 
as the tenant in all the CIRs. No violations regarding unauthorized releases were reported. Based on the 
above information, there is a low likelihood that this tenant presents an environmental concern to the 
Site at the current time. However, please see Section 7 below for recommendations pertaining to oily 
stains observed at this tenant space during the site reconnaissance.  

1170 Otay Valley Road 

CIRs, dating from 1997 to 2005, were on file for this street address. El Leon Auto Wrecking was listed 
as the tenant in the 1997 and 1998 CIRs. Economy Auto Dismantling was listed as the tenant in the 
1999-2005 CIRs. The 1998 CIR indicated that oil which had leaked form automobile engines was 
observed on the floor and should be cleaned up. The 2002 CIR indicated that soil contaminated with oil 
was observed in the trash dumpster. No violations regarding the unauthorized release of hazardous 
substances/wastes to the ground surface (i.e., unpaved areas) were reported in the CIRs. Based on the 
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above information, there is a low likelihood that this tenant presents an environmental concern to the 
Site at the current time. 

5.5 City of San Diego Fire Department 

Geocon requested public records from the City of San Diego Fire Department (SDFD) for information 
pertaining to hazardous wastes, hazardous materials, and USTs associated with the site addresses. 
According to a letter received from the SDFD, no records are on file for the street addresses associated 
with the Site. Correspondence from the Department is presented in Appendix F. 

5.6 San Diego County Air Pollution Control District 

Geocon contacted the County of San Diego Air Pollution Control District (SDAPCD) to obtain 
information pertaining to permits and notices of violation (NOVs) for the site addresses. According to a 
letter received from the SDAPCD, an NOV was issued to Uruapan Auto Wrecking in 1997 (1) for 
failure to use the proper coating application method and (2) for operating a paint application station 
without a permit to operate. No other records are on file for the street addresses associated with the 
Site. Correspondence from the Department is presented in Appendix F. 

5.7 County of San Diego Department of Agriculture, Weights and Measures 

Geocon contacted the County of San Diego Department of Agriculture, Weights and Measures for 
information regarding pesticide use records for the Site. The Department maintains such records for 
approximately four years. According Department personnel, no pesticide use records were found for 
the Site for the past four years. Correspondence from the Department is presented in Appendix F. 

6. FINDINGS AND OPINIONS 

Based on the results of this Phase I ESA, the following table presents a summary of findings and 
opinions associated with the Phase I ESA performed for the Site, including known or suspect RECs, 
historical RECs, and de minimis environmental conditions. A discussion of pertinent issues identified 
in the Phase I ESA is provided, as appropriate, in Section 7. 

Assessment Category REC  
(Y/N) 

Recommended 
Actions 

Report 
Section 

Hazardous Substances/Petroleum Products N NFA 2.2 
Hazardous Wastes N NFA 2.2 
Non-Hazardous Wastes N NFA 2.2 
Aboveground/Underground Storage Tanks N NFA 2.2 
Unidentified Substance Containers N AA 2.2 
Equipment Potentially Containing Polychlorinated Biphenyls N NFA 2.2, 5.3 
Wastewater Systems N NFA 2.2 
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Assessment Category REC  
(Y/N) 

Recommended 
Actions 

Report 
Section 

Evidence of Releases ? AA 2.2 
Pools of Liquid, Pits, Ponds, Lagoons N NFA 2.2 
Wells N NFA 2.2 
Other Site Issues N AA 2.2 
Nearby Properties N NFA 2.3 
Historical Land Use – Site ? AA 4.1-4.3 
Historical Land Use – Nearby Properties N NFA 4.1, 4.2 
Recommended Action: 
NFA = No further action required at this time. 
AA = Additional activities should be conducted regarding the environmental condition(s) identified at the Site (specified in Section 7 below). 

 

7. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Geocon has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, in conformance with the scope and 
limitations of ASTM E 1527-00, of the approximately square 10-acre parcel of land located adjacent to 
the south of the southern terminus of Vista Santo Domingo in the city and county of San Diego, 
California, the property. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.2 
of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the Site, except 
for the following:  

Evidence of Releases 

• Significant staining was observed in three areas at the site, which are described in detail below.  

− Several large oily stains were noted on the concrete floor in the auto dismantling area 
at Uruapan Auto Dismantling. The staining appeared to be from draining, over an 
extended period of time, of automobile fluids associated with used automobile engines 
stored in this area. Because of the large number of automobile parts stored in the area, 
it was not possible to assess the extent of the staining or the condition of the concrete 
pavement in this area.  

− A heavy oily stain was observed on the floor of the concrete secondary containment 
and in several areas on the concrete floor adjacent to the secondary containment area in 
the hazardous waste storage shed at Uruapan Auto Dismantling. The staining appeared 
to be from overspilling, over a long period of time, from the hazardous waste drums 
and plastic containers observed in this area. Because of the large volume of drums and 
other items stored within the secondary containment, it was not possible to observe the 
condition of the floor within the secondary containment. The concrete floor in the shed 
(outside the secondary containment) appeared to be intact, with no evidence of 
significant cracks observed.  

− A large oily stain was observed on the concrete pavement underneath an automobile 
engine in the engine storage area at Atlantic Auto Dismantling. Because of the large 
number of engines stored in this area, it was not possible to assess the size of the stain. 
The stain extended into a crack observed where two sections of concrete met in this 
area. 
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Geocon recommends that sampling be performed in the above areas in order to assess whether the 
staining observed during the site reconnaissance has impacted the underlying soil.  

Historical Land Use – Site 

Based on a review of historical aerial photographs, the eastern portion of the Site appeared to be used 
for agricultural purposes (i.e., grains or row crops) from sometime between 1953 and 1964 to sometime 
prior to 1974. It is possible that pesticides were applied to this portion of the Site during this period of 
agricultural use, though pesticides typically are not associated with the types of crops grown at the Site. 
Based on the former agricultural usage of the eastern portion of the Site, it may be prudent to conduct 
soil sampling for agricultural chemicals in this area to evaluate potential risks to human health and 
assess the requirements for soil reuse or disposal. 

In addition to the potential RECs identified above, please note the recommendations provided below 
regarding de minimis conditions noted at the Site. 

Unidentified Substance Containers 

An empty, unlabeled 55-gallon drum was observed on the ground surface adjacent to an automobile 
parts storage area at Uruapan Auto Dismantling. All unlabeled drums at the Site should be properly labeled 
prior to use, or disposed off site if not in use.  

Evidence of Releases 

Several small areas of staining which appeared to be di minimis (i.e., amounts not presenting a material 
risk of harm to public health or the environment) were observed in the uncovered automobile storage 
yards and in the automobile parts storage areas throughout the Site. In addition, a small oily stain 
(approximately 1-foot-square) was observed on the concrete floor underneath an automobile jack in the 
covered automobile maintenance area at Tommy Tucker. The concrete in this area was observed to be 
intact, with no evidence of significant cracks observed. Better housekeeping practices should be 
instituted in these areas at the Site to prevent leaks from stored chemical containers and/or on-site 
equipment. In addition, all of the stained areas observed during the site reconnaissance should be 
cleaned and absorbent material and spill kits utilized where warranted. 

Other Site Issues 

A large pile of construction debris, including pieces of concrete, pipe, and metal support beams, was 
observed in the northeast corner of the Site at the time of the site reconnaissance. A second area where 
construction material had been disposed was observed on the east-facing hillside east of the unpaved 
road at the northeast end of the Site. Geocon recommends that the debris piles be removed from the 
Site to discourage illegal disposal of hazardous substances and/or wastes will occur on the Site.  
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Used batteries were observed stored on the floors in several tenant spaces. Prior to off-site disposal, all 
used batteries should be stored on shelves off the ground surface to prevent leaks of battery acid onto 
the ground. 

8. LIMITATIONS 

The conclusions presented in this report are based upon reasonable visual observations made at the Site 
and research of available materials within the scope and budget of the contract. The information presented 
is relevant to the dates of our site visit and should not be relied upon to represent conditions at later dates. 
The opinions expressed herein are based on our experience with similar studies and information obtained 
during our effort. If additional information becomes available, we request the opportunity to review the 
information and modify our opinions, if necessary. 

The visual observations made by Geocon were limited to accessed portions of the Site and the contiguous 
sites. Unless specifically stated otherwise, subsurface exploration, soil and groundwater sampling, and 
analytical laboratory testing were not within the scope of this study. In addition, this study did not include 
a 50-year chain-of-title review or a review of fire insurance maps. The Phase I ESA at the Site was 
conducted by Geocon expressly and solely for Ingalls’ Enterprises. Any reliance upon the information, 
conclusions, or recommendations contained in this report for purposes other than the transfer of the Site 
shall be at the sole liability of the party undertaking such use. 

Our services have been conducted using the degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised, under similar 
circumstances, by environmental sciences consultants practicing in this or similar localities. No other 
warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to the professional opinions presented in this report. Geocon is 
not responsible for the conclusions, opinions, or recommendations made by others based on this 
information. 

This report was compiled based partially on information supplied to Geocon from outside sources, other 
information that is in the public domain, and visual observations made at the property. The preliminary 
conclusions and recommendations herein are based solely on the information Geocon obtained in 
compiling the report. Geocon makes no warranty as to the accuracy of statements made by others which 
may be contained in the report, nor are any other warranties or guarantees, express or implied, included or 
intended by the report except that it has been prepared in accordance with the current generally accepted 
practices and standards consistent with the level of care and skill exercised under similar circumstances by 
other professional consultants or firms performing the same or similar services. This report is intended to 
be used by the party authorizing the audit for the transfer of the property audited. None of the work 
performed hereunder shall constitute or be represented as a legal opinion of any kind or nature, but shall be 
a representation of findings of fact from records examined.  
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This evaluation does not address the presence of the following conditions unless specifically stated 
otherwise: 

• radon, electromagnetic fields, asbestos, lead-containing paint, mold, burn ash, lead in drinking 
water, methane gas, and wetlands; 

• chemical compounds which naturally occur in the environment; 

• commonly used household cleaning products, building materials, and consumables that may be 
hazardous; and  

• contaminants or contaminant concentrations that are not currently a concern but may be under 
future regulatory standards. 
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Photograph #1
View of engine storage area at Economy Auto

Dismantling in southeastern portion of Site, looking east.

Photograph #2
View of auto dismantling area at Economy Auto Dismantling, looking northeast.
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Photograph #3
View of waste oil and anti-freeze storage area at Economy Auto Dismantling, looking east.

Photograph #4
View of auto dismantling area at All Toyo Lex in northeastern portion of Site, looking northeast.
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Photograph #5
View of shed containing used oil and waste anti-freeze at All Toyo Lex.

Photograph #6
View of battery storage shed at All Toyo Lex.
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Photograph #7
View of auto dismantling area at Uruapan Auto Dismantling in

east-central portion of Site; note staining on concrete floor in center of photo.

Photograph #8
View of shed containing waste oil and waste anti-freeze at Uruapan Auto Dismantling.
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Photograph #9
View of oily stain on concrete floor in shed containing

waste oil and waste anti-freeze at Uruapan Auto Dismantling.

Photograph #10
View of empty unlabeled drum at Uruapan Auto Dismantling.
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Photograph #11
Fifty-five gallon drum labeled waste oil on gravel surface in center of Uruapan Auto Dismantling.

Photograph #12
View of waste oil storage shed at Metro Auto Dismantling in south-central portion of the Site.
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Photograph #13
View of engine storage area at Metro Auto Dismantling.

Photograph #14
View of two gasoline storage containers, at right, on

concrete floor of transmission shop at Metro Auto Dismantling.
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Photograph #15
View of battery storage shed at Metro Auto Dismantling.

Photograph #16
View of engine storage area at Atlantic Auto Dismantling in north-central portion of the Site.
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Photograph #17
View of oily stain on concrete in engine storage area at Atlantic Auto Dismantling.

Photograph #18
View of waste oil and waste anti-freeze storage area at Atlantic Auto Dismantling.

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

INGALLS PROPERTY
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

LPR PROJECT NO. 09712-06-01



Photograph #19
View of battery storage area at Atlantic Auto Dismantling.

Photograph #20
View of automobile bumper storage area at Moreno’s Bumper Control in north-central portion of Site.
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Photograph #21
View of typical pad-mounted transformer at Site (one of four)

located in northwest portion of Site on north side of central road.

Photograph #22
View of auto maintenance area for company vehicles at Cortez Towing in northwest portion of Site.
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Photograph #23
View of 55-gallon drum containing waste oil at Cortez Towing.

Photograph #24
View of shed for maintenance of company vehicles at Miranda Towing in west-central portion of Site.
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Photograph #25
View of automobile maintenance area at Tommy Tucker
Automobile Storage/Sales in southwest portion of Site.

Photograph #26
Minor oily stain on concrete pavement under automobile jack at

automobile maintenance area at Tommy Tucker Automobile Storage/Sales.
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Photograph #27
View of hydraulic reservoir associated with automobile lift in

automobile maintenance area at Tommy Tucker Automobile Storage/Sales.

Photograph #28
View of battery storage shed at Tommy Tucker Automobile Storage/Sales.
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Photograph #29
View of concrete and construction debris pile in northeast corner of Site.

Photograph #30
View of undeveloped land adjacent to north of Site, looking west from northeast corner of Site.
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Photograph #31
View of residences at bottom of hill north of Site, looking north.

Photograph #32
View of undeveloped hillside northeast of Site, followed by Otay Valley Road, looking northeast.
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Photograph #33
View of auto dismantling facility adjacent to the east of the north end of the site, looking south.

Photograph #34
View of auto dismantling facility adjacent to the east of the south end of the site, looking east.
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Photograph #35
View of industrial park under development adjacent to the

south of the Site, looking southwest from south end of Site.

Photograph #36
View of undeveloped land adjacent to the west of the Site, looking northwest.
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